

No. 20-718

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO NELSON REYES-ROMERO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Adrian N. Roe
Charles B. Watkins
ROE & SIMON LLC
428 Blvd. of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The decision below is wrong.....	2
II. The Circuits are deeply divided	9
III. The question presented is important, and the Government offers no persuasive reason to deny review.....	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Amezola-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	6
<i>Comm’r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	4
<i>Fed. Radio Comm’n v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortg. Co. (Station WIBO)</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933)	5
<i>Hitkansut LLC v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 1162 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	7
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	1, 3
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	9
<i>United States v. Heavrin</i> , 330 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Knott</i> , 256 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	8
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 676 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1326	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1498	6
28 U.S.C. § 2412	1, 4, 5, 6
Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997), reprinted at 18 U.S.C. § 3006A, historical and statutory notes.....	5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	1
